This amendment by and between the Supplier and State Entity defined below shall be effective as of the

CONTRACT AMENDMENT # 3
RENEWAL # 2
REMAINING RENEWALS # 1

date this Amendment is fully executed. To the extent the contract requires the State Entity to issue a
Notice of Award Amendment for purposes of exercising the renewal option, this written document shall
serve as such Notice of Award Amendment.

STATE OF GEORGIA CONTRACT

State Entity’s Name:

Department of Administrative Services (‘DOAS”)

Supplier’s Full Legal Name:

BYD Motors LLC

Contract No.:

99999-001-SPD0000138-0008

Solicitation No./Event ID:

99999-001-SPD0000152

Solicitation Title/Event
Name:

Supplemental Mass Transit and Transportation Related Vehicles
and Related Equipment and Accessories

Contract Award Date:

June 28, 2018

Current Contract Term:

July 1, 2020 — June 30, 2021

WHEREAS, the Contract is in effect through the Current Contract Term as defined above; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. CONTRACT RENEWAL. The parties hereby agree that the contract will be renewed/extended

for an additional period of time as follows:

NEW CONTRACT TERM

Beginning Date of
New Contract Term: | July 1, 2021

End Date of
New Contract Term: | June 30, 2022

The parties agree the contract will expire at midnight on the date defined as the “End Date of
the New Contract Term” unless the parties agree to renew/extend the contract for an additional

period of time.

Revised 7/1/15

SPD-CP010




DocuSign Envelope ID: 52931ECB-25A3-4161-9424-C22A167E902F

CONTRACT NUMBER: 99999-001-SPD000138-0008

2. Approved pricing increase of 1.26% on BYD Motors, Inc. Awarded Category 3 Electric Bus
item numbers: E-3, E-5, E-10, E-14, E-17, E-22, and E-23.

3. EFFECTIVE DATE. July 1, 2021.

4. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.

This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the

benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

5. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the contract shall

be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal,

valid, binding and enforceable obligations to the parties. This Amendment and the contract

(including any written amendments thereto), collectively, are the complete agreement of the
parties and supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with

respect thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by their

authorized representatives.

CONTRACTOR

Contractor’s Full Legal Name:
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)

BYD Motors, LLC

Authorized Signature:

Printed Name and Title of Person

ﬁ}ﬁ%f\

Patrick Duan

Signing: | Senior Vice President of Operations
Date: | 04/30/2021
Company Address: | 1800 S. Figueroa Street

Los Angeles, CA 90015

STATE ENTITY
Authorized Signature: Ff\wa, Saoen
Printed Name and Title of Person | Lisa Eason
Signing: | Deputy Commission — State Purchasing
7/1/2021
Date:
Company Address: | 200 Piedmont Avenue, S.E.

Suite 1308, West Tower

Atlanta, Georgia 30334-9010

Revised 7/1/15

SPD-CP010




Colmenares, Igor

From: Garnett, Daniel <daniel.garnett@doas.ga.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 8:41 AM

To: Colmenares, Igor

Cc: Leroy, Vanessa

Subject: RE: BYD Contract Amendment

Attachments: Fully Executed (Supplemental) CONTRACT RENEWAL #2 BYD.pdf;

BYD_Mass_Transit_Electic_Pricing_2022 (1).xlsx

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

Hello Igor,

Attached is contract amendment #3 renewal #2 and the associated updated pricing.

Regards,

Daniel Garnett, GCPM

Contract Management Specialist

State Purchasing Division

Georgia Department of Administrative Services

Office: 404-651-6084 Mobile: 404-465-4214 Fax: 770-342-4245
daniel.garnett@doas.ga.gov

Lead. Empower. Collaborate.
Facebook, Twitter, or LinkedIn page!
[ T e

GEORGIA PROCUREMENT CONFERENCE 2022

Procurement Strategies for Success &oiis r(
APRIL19-21,2022 solumn, | )

Please click here for further details!

From: Colmenares, Igor <icolmenares@hallandalebeachfl.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 8:22 AM

To: Garnett, Daniel <daniel.garnett@doas.ga.gov>

Cc: Leroy, Vanessa <vleroy@hallandalebeachfl.gov>

Subject: FW: BYD Contract Amendment

Allow sender

Block sender

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the

sender and know the content is safe.

Good morning, Daniel.

Yesterday | tried to send the below email to Eric Mercier, regarding contract amendments in BYD
Motors LLC, pka BYD Motors Inc., Contract No 99999-001-SPD0000138-008 Solicitation Event No
99999-001-SPD0000152, Solicitation Supplemental Mass Transit and Transportation Related

Vehicles and Related Equipment and Accessories.



| just got a message from him letting us to know he left his position, and now you are in charge.

The City of Hallandale Beach Florida is piggybacking from the Georgia State Solicitation Event No
99999-001-SPD0000152 and need to update all documents for procurement because we were
informed by BYD they requested an amendment to increase the price of their Transit vehicle fleet.

Do there are any changes approved by Georgia Department of Administrative Services in the NOA
Cost proposal from June 28, 2018 for the BYD K7M, as well as in the proposed Bus Components?

Can you please inform asap and send copy of the amended documents?

Best Regards

From: Colmenares, Igor

Sent: Monday, April 25, 2022 9:15 AM

To: Mercier, Eric <eric.mercier@doas.ga.gov>

Cc: Leroy, Vanessa <vleroy@hallandalebeachfl.gov>
Subject: RE: Contract Amendment # 3, Renewal # 2

Good morning, Eric

Can you please provide the last contract amendment and new attachments for the BYD Motors LLC,
pka BYD Motors Inc., Contract No 99999-001-SPD0000138-008 Solicitation Event No 99999-001-
SPD0000152, Solicitation Supplemental Mass Transit and Transportation Related Vehicles and
Related Equipment and Accessories?

Do there are any changes approved by Georgia Department of Administrative Services in the NOA
Cost proposal from June 28, 2018 for the BYD K7M, as well as in the proposed Bus Components
Technical specifications?

The City is piggybacking from the Georgia Contract No 99999-001-SPD0000138-008 and need to
update all documents for procurement.

Best Regards

From: Mercier, Eric <eric.mercier@doas.ga.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, December 7, 2021 4:23 PM

To: Colmenares, Igor <icolmenares@hallandalebeachfl.gov>
Cc: Leroy, Vanessa <vleroy@hallandalebeachfl.gov>
Subject: RE: Contract Amendment # 3, Renewal # 2

Hi Igor,

Please see the executed contract amendment # 2, renewal # 2 for the BYD Motors LLC, pka BYD Motors Inc., Contract No
99999-001-SPD0000138-008 Solicitation Event No 99999-001-SPD0000152.Solicitation and Amendment #1.



Eric Mercier, GCPA

Contract Management Specialist

State Purchasing

Georgia Department of Administrative Services
200 Piedmont Avenue, S.E.

Suite 1308, West Tower

Atlanta, Georgia 30334-9010

(404) 463-1540

Eric.Mercier@DOAS.Ga.Gov

From: Colmenares, Igor <icolmenares@hallandalebeachfl.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, December 7, 2021 3:36 PM

To: Mercier, Eric <eric.mercier@doas.ga.gov>

Cc: Leroy, Vanessa <vleroy@hallandalebeachfl.gov>

Subject: Contract Amendment # 3, Renewal # 2

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon Eric

Can you provide asap the executed contract amendment # 2, renewal # 2 for the BYD Motors LLC,
pka BYD Motors Inc., Contract No 99999-001-SPD0000138-008 Solicitation Event No 99999-001-
SPD0000152.Solicitation Supplemental Mass Transit and Transportation Related Vehicles and
Related Equipment and Accessories?

The one we have in file is Renewal # 1 with an expiration date of June 30, 2021.

We have to submit the Project again to City Commission.

Best Regards.

Igor Colmenares, MCP, MScEng. | Mobility & Transportation Planner

City of Hallandale Beach Community Enhancement and Sustainable Development Department
400 South Federal Highway | Hallandale Beach, FL 33009 | (954) 457-2224

www.coHB.org | Follow us on Twitter | https://www.facebook.com/MYHBeach | Instagram | LinkedIn
Report a Concern via the MyHB app

Progress, Opportunity, Innovation

fellndal Beach

Please note that Florida has a broad public records law. All correspondence via email may be subject to
disclosure



Georgia Mass Transit Vehicles

CATEGORY 3: ELECTRIC

Item # | Line # Line Item Description Vehicle Description |FTA Supplier COST

E-2 3-1 |23 ft Battery Electric Coach High Floor Coach BYD C6M Yes BYD $349,277.50
60 ft Articulated Electric Heavy Duty : 59 to 65 ft Low Floor

E3 | a2 ; bl S WRoel layp ki Yes BYD $1,241,085.05
Transit Bus b

E-5 3-4 |45 ft: 45 ft to 47 ft Electric Heavy Duty High Floor Coach BYD C10M Yes BYD $925,370.44
40 ft: 40 ft to 44 ft 11 Electric Heavy Duty Low Floor Transit

E-9 Bus BYD K9M Yes BYD $796,352.70
40 ft: 40 ft to 44 ft 11 ElectricH Duty High Fl T it

E10 | 36 | SRS SoRNY T T DOST AN lavE ke Yes BYD $806,705.29

E-13 3-7 |40 ft: 40 ft to 44 ft 11 Electric Heavy Duty High Floor Coach BYD COM Yes BYD $859,760.00
35 ft: 35 ft to 39 ft 11 in Electric H Di L Fl T it

E14 | 38 |7 2 0 §eciiie eayy DUty Low Hops TSt Livbias Yes BYD $759,892.43
30 ft: 30 ft to 34 ft, 11 in ElectricH D Low FI T it

17 | 39 | % In Fleetie neayy SUL oW ool Transt Ve Yes BYD $630,000.00
3-9: 30 ft: 30 ft to 34 ft, 11 in Heavy Duty Low Floor Transit

< A Y BYD K B

E17 | 39 [0 s e es BYD $710,376.70
45 ft: 45 ft to 47 ft 11 in. Electric H Duty High Fl

E20 | 3-10 e et el Ul B BYD C6M Yes BYD $349,277.50
Commuter Coach

E-22 | 3-11 |35 ft: 35 ft to 39 ft 11 in. Electric High Floor Coach BYD C&8M Yes BYD $544,335.55
45 ft: 45 ft to 47 ft 11 in. Electric H Duty High Fl

E23 | 3-12 {9 s A e A U BYD C10M Yes BYD $925,370.44

Commuter Coach




00°0S 8u11991§ paisissy 241193]3 MYL Supedds | O

00°0$ wd3sAs ue4q Suijoo) 314393|3 AL w3isAs Suijoo)
00°0$ lossaidwio) J1y sS3-|!0 A J10ssa1dwio) Jiy
00°0$ , liou)| waisAs ayjeug
00°0$ do] jooy d214393[3 AAd waisAs JVAH
00°0% Sigyv xipuag uoisuadsng J1y
00°0$ siadwng djoH wiy oswoy siodwing
00°0S SE1SZ-A X219Wy wa3sAs uoissasddng aui4

S°ZZ H0L/SOE |elpey Jeaj pooo
«SC°8 X ,,§°¢C Ysiul4 aulyoe eodjy

00°0$ - Sali] pue s[aaym

waisAs Juswasduen Aia1ieg

auidu3
yum sauilieq ade}|oA Y3iH aAg

00°0$

INTVA 11a34d NOILdIYIS3a ILNTIYLLVY Ad0931VI 31NgiHLLY

00°000°0£9% NI aAd uel] Jooj§ mo1 Aing AnesH ul TT ‘Y vE 03 I O€ ‘Y OF :6-€

T3A0N B3 MVIA NOILdI¥IS3a F1DIHIN

NOILVINYO4NI F10IH3A 3SVE

7151010 aAE |

NOILVINYO4NI TVHINID

*00G)10M SIY} JO JUOJ} BY] I8 PaljIuap| el , Suoidniisuj, 3yl 0} 1934 ased|d
sng jisuel] 10oj4 moq Aing AreaH ul TT ‘U p€ 01 1 O€ ‘M O :6-€

(914329]3) 199Yys Sudiid Msued] sselA jeyusawajddng eis1099 220




€9°€0V'6$ LIN H3Y SunjowsayL Suiuonipuo) 1y
JoUIAl J2ddn 210way
60°LTTS ‘pajesy ‘(Jamo7 xanuo)/iaddn SIOLIA JOLIRIXT
1ejd) @%ald T ‘ST X .8 A3|peH
9€°L89°TTS paxid -paweiy usappiy uodiy SMOpUIM
oT'vee'es 3lIM-31d waisAs NV waisAs NV
20°000°T$ [991s ssajuieis € xady s}iomuiods yoey axig
sy Aemajen pueqgpeolig
00°T6L°eS 3[IqOIA OVEIN XOGAOO|A BJaWOodU] 14!M SUOIV PUEIS
SLEEV'ETS w3isAs DGV SA1SZ-A Xa13Wy wajlsAs uoissaidns aui4
LLTIT'TS 8upool4 oay Sunoo|4
2T°Z8T1S ajueld v Jlqed 3eas
89°89¢S Al 0813 o1ed3y 1836 19A1Q
90°ST0‘CS S9L19S JJewS UOISIAUIM ] usis uoneunsaag
¥S°0ZETS 3y3isu| Sunjeas uesdwWy sjeas Jasuassed
8T'STE'ES pod ,D w1enso juIe3S3Y Jleyd|3YM o
o 1l 8unysn -
LE0is 0> Jou123u] @31 X3ulq S|043U0) O/ S A =
65°0S0°0TS - m._.N.“__M_M_‘*._\h:E:“WMMmm”_ﬂM“ waisAg aoue||aIAINg 03PIA
v0'8v9$ ysijod ||nd - 0|y winuiwnjy (£) S[@3y M\ wnuiwnjy paysijod

00°0$

NOILdI¥3S3d NOILdO

SINVH S|o43uo) 0/I

Ad40931V) NOILdO

#

SNOILdO FTOIHIA

waisAs AV

9

Suneag 198uassed

2 > > G ; U
00°0% SS yum aseyded SujAis paepuels RIS pod m.n :
00°0$ uIWan AU Suneag o
00°0S 9 sjo3u0) 0/I Sunddninn | €T

_ SI030IAl MYOST [BNd [99YM-Ul aAD -
00°0$ ) 4 i | _ _._ Sa|Xy
:9|XY Jeay ‘VS8TY 4Z :3[XV U0l =
00°0S yeysdoid arg yeysanua/yeysdoid 1T




*JUNOW J9AI9234 $SdD
‘ssauJey 1@ uojIng wueje/ioledipul

T4 T4 43 annsoudeip ‘s|qed YAQ 03 walsAg Jue|dIAING 03PIA YT
3|npow DAA ZT ull-Hews aH-Xa
pue ZTX@ 43.0]dx3 ¥9VY00dM NO3IS
¥0°2L6S apes3dn anup piey g1 z NO3IS wialsAg adue||aIAINg O3PIA €T
S9°VSETS R waisAs aaue|jaIAING 03PIA 71
a1 T/m [suueyd €T aH-Xd NO3S = ;
Sb'zE0‘TS P waisAs aaue|jaIAING 03PIA I
pley g1 T/m [suueyd 8 8X1 NO3S It :
(WIA) waisAs JuswaSeuelp
. { >
€T TSTVES e e o wa3sAg 3Jue|3IAINS 03PIA o1
€6°92S'9€S ) wa1sAg 3due||31AING 03pI
6'9TS9ES | ysnoayr 3001 3an,, segnyje) ojjody S o
T’ Sl wasAg ajue||3IAIng 0apl
0LYPTTS peojumoq eleq ss3j34iM ojjody s IS 09RtN 8
olpny 3 walsAg eiawe) 9t
Tz zevat wa3sAs asue|d1AINg 03pI
> 917 ¥AQ ¥YQH J3uunypeoy ojjody 2 L 2 £
olpn waisAg erdwe
8L°0VO‘ETS e 2 wa3sAs asue||aIAINg OJPIA - 9
917 ¥YAQ ¥QH J3uunypeoy ojjody
: oipn widlsAg esdwe
LETOV'OTS Vet 2 wa1sAs adue||3IAING OBPIA S
8 917 YAQ YAH Jauunypeoy ojjody
oipny '3 walsAg erawe)
8€°ST0‘L waisAg asue|a1AING 03PIA 5
> ¥ 917 YAQ ¥AH 13uunypeoy ojjody L Sl
9T EES'ETS IR ey walsAg due|3IAING 03PIA €
9T 91T YAQ Jauunypeoy ojjoddy e :
oipny/m waisAs esawe)
vv'z8L6 walsAS adue|[aIAINS 03PIA z
> | z1r411 una sauunypeoy ojjoddy 1 .
oipny/m waisAs eiawe)
SE'L6EY wd1sAS aJue|dIAING 0IPIA 1
> ¥ 91 T YAQ Jauunypeoy ojjoddy i -
66°'TI8'LS 2dV Vin wiaisAs Suinuno) ssed pajewoliny 8T
6£'9T6'sZ$ «I AassApo 119 xog 3.e4 L1




S9'YIT0TS

wiasAs esawe) (8) )4omiaN ydienl

walsAs due|aIAINS O3PIA

9¢

bs-0LzS

dH 5 00S pade1s
a|qnoq - ql T 01 apessdn xea} [98uy

wialsAg ddue|[3IAINS 03PIA

sz

00°8ZT‘SS

Apeau 14-1 pue dnydeg pie)
as Yyum a3etols gH 9 005 - waisAs
ejdwe) ¥i/aH 8 - xel] [98uy

wiaisAg adue||aIAINg 03PIA

v

S8 1TY'vS

Apeau 13-1m pue dnyjdeg pie)
as yam adelols dH O 00S - WisAs
esawe) Yi/@H 9 - xel] [98uy

waisAg aaue|aIAING 03PIA

4

86'066'8S

olpny/m
‘4AQ 99 0ZT ‘sesdwe) Jojo) [eusiqg
(¥)/m 01d 00094Y uoISIA A13jes

wialsAg JUe|[3IAING O3PIA

ad

L8'6EES

yoed Aia1ieq ‘1981eyd Jv
‘4oul 9°g ‘403 iuow @J1 N1 NO3S

widlsAg aoue||aIAINg O3PIA

01°592Z$

‘asnow pjaypuey
3 uoneys Supjoop ‘asemyos
MB3IN\ XeWA g1S-ddH NO3S

waisAg asue|3IAING 03PIA

00°LESS

euualue/m asplLiq sS93JIM ZHOY'Z
‘@M1 Yyoeay-Hews LOVOTUS NO3S

waisAg due||aIAINS 03PIA

61

6€°8L9$

‘Junow /m

10323[ul 30d (NIddV pue (oipne ou)
J01I91X3 ‘SuUd| WWQ9T ‘elawed ueds
anissaidoud QH r3Z0LMHD NO3S

wa3sAg adue||aIAINS 03PIA

8T

08°v1eS

unow/m
Sud| wWwg"g ‘olpne ‘esawed JAL009
W3iIN/Aeq swoq V0613 NO3IS

wa3sAg aJue|IIAING 03PIA

LT

SL'0SES

*‘sua| ww 9°'¢ ‘(oipne
Ou ‘paJetjul/Mm) J101131X3 ‘eloWed
1AL009 WY3IN/Aeq 13706V NO3S

waisAg aJue|3IAING 03PIA

9T

08'v1eS

‘SU3| ww g ‘olpne
‘eJawed JoLdul JAL009 YSiN/Aep
awoq Y| paies3aqul YEO6DI NO3IS

W33sAS IUB|[3IAINS O3PIA

ST




NVIM

L8 V8L 0t : ; ; JOMI3N IIIY3aA Juasi||a1u] — [e214393]3
> 2dV ‘SdD DaN/M NAI TIVAY ] b Y : ! v
NV SS9J24IM ‘DOdV ‘uonenunuuy
: 4 JOMI3N 3JIIY3A 1u38ij|a1U] — |BILIFID
LY"S6T8VS 3210A/M 11l NAI S391A2Q J8A3]D b | 19N 9[2IY93A Judsi||a3u] — [BI143I3]] LY
€6°'TCES ad/W4/wy oipey ainsesdjd — [ed113I3|3 9%
vEVI8S oipey ainsed|d — [ed113I33]|3 ob
4 SRt ainsed 214329
A -_ |
96°SL8°0TS e3eQ 1U9A3 YU OYdeL OIpey Id — [e311133(3 47474
0P
TE°898$ sia)eads unoAl ysnid (8)/M 21N jusawiddunouuy dijgnd — |e314399|3 v
PI2ypueH/M Vd 0¥00SZ I2PON 13Y
08°080°TS usis @31 Jou3u| juswiddunouuy dljqnd — [eal3I9|3 (47
o (m=ysAs uopepUnULY; 2Jlo/ /M uawadunouuy a1qn BJ11329
S6°SETS asn) suoydooiA [2de] 1saMpI ¥ V 3ljqnd — |BJ11333[3 1574
66°92LS wiS3sAs vd 134/m JuaWildunouuy Jljgnd — [e214323
auoydo.i [2deq s1ayjo.ig a.inys 19 2 3 -
bt'z86$ widsAs vd oyd3 19y jusawiadunouuy dijgnd — |e3113199|3 6€
6L'6S8‘TS 11 Aseayeads - sa21A3Q 49A3]D) juawiadunouuy dijgnd — |e311393|3 8¢
(2-8¥T€006 Nd) uwn|o) 3uLaa3s
. 8
89'LETS ,2Pjanuyj-ajgnoq, yaanoiny sejsnoqg HHo93s e
7S°T9€02S A3ssApQ Tt 149 xogaied 9¢
€T'V80°€TS aled ised Ty 14D Xoga.leg Q€
TS°79€02$ AassApo ,9€ 149 xogaiey vE
€T'¥80°€TS aJejised ,9€ 149 XogoaJie4 €€
L8°9SES elawe) Jojo) [euonnippy ppv wa3sAS due|[3IAINS 03PIA [43
09°0L0°‘TS walsAg eidwe) maip Jedy wiasAg adue|a1AINS O3PIA 1€
9G°VSE‘ES UAQ 000ENIN MIIA3|IqOIA wa3sAg ddue||aIAINS 03PIA 0€
€£°'8999S HAQ V1IN3d MIIA[IqON wdisAg adue|a1AINg 03PIA 6¢
olpny/m ‘4AQ 99 0SC
. q >
8T°LLLSS oot o) ou B0 nl ok eo wWa3sAS IUe|[3IAINS 03PIA 8¢
7S°'v69SS [easig yoem sng 134 wia3sAg 3due|[aIAINS 03PIA LT




usis a3l

: ¢ 8iS uoi sa(Qq — |ed141d
v0°2ST'ES J9GUIY 3U0I3 00T X YT UOISIA UIML u3is uoneunsaq — [ed314329|3 Nw,
a3l
28L' uSis uoneunsag — |[eda13dd
SSicEEE 10]0D %00T Al BwoJ4y) UOISIA uim] Fette e lrons =
*8€G T et ugis uoijeuIlss B214329
0€'8€STS Q37 10[03 | BWIOIYD UOISIA UIML IS uoijeunysaqg — |edl 13 ..,ow
(pajreasui) (M 00€
03 dn |ejo) ‘sped p) JaA1929Y Sng :
: ¢ usawdinb3y SuiSiey) - |e214329
¥S°008°TSS uo juswdinbg SuiSeyy aARINpU| } Inb3 sulsiey) - [eI1I3[3 mm,
SS3JaJIM SIIWeRUAQ WNIUBWOIA
(pajjeasui) (M3 oSt
01 dn |10} ‘sped g) 19A1929Y sng :
o o awdinb3 SuiSiey) - |e214323 89
v1°LST8CS uo juswdinbg SuiSieyy sARINpU| wu Inb3 suisiey) - |eIII3[3 mm
SS3JaJIM SIlweuAg wniuswon
(Ajuo uawdinb3
"waisAs MY 00€) ped ai1noy e
s i uawdinb3 SuiSiey) - |ear3a9 1S
00°£89°STCS uj 3uswdinbg SuiSieys aARANpU| } Inb3 suisiey) - [ed143I3[3 s
SS3JaJIM SIlweuAg wnjuswon
(Ajuo uswdinb3
‘waisAs M) 0ST) ped ainoy
LTI’ awdinb3 SuiSiey) - |e214399 ,
S8°LTTVTTS up juswdinbg SuiSieyy sARINpU| juswdinb3j suisiey) - [ed11329|3 99
SS9|aJIM SI1weuAg wnjusawon
19A1923Y pieog-up MI0ST -
‘€’ uawdinb3 SuiSiey) - |ea11329 :
SL'ETV'E0TS Suigiey? SAURINPU] SSIBIM FAYM ¥ Inb3 sulsiey) - [BIIIB|] <S
ped 91noy uj M40S¢
‘162" uawdinb3 Sui8iey) - |e314339 S
99°1SZ'80VS SuiS1eyy SAURINPU] SSARIM FAVM ¥ Inb3 sulsieyy - [eII3[] : ,,:em
00°0S |easepad auojepueis M08 AAS awdinb3 3uidJey) - [ea113033 €S
00°0S Jasseyd M08 aAd juawdinb3 Suidsey) - (3143093 e
JdV ‘uoilenpunuuy adloA/M ,
VL8’ JOMIDN I]IIYaA Jua81||a1u] — [e311393)|3 18
ERE walsAs JAV/avd SIALL [edql0 1 I ! ! _ o
Stroveess 19)SBA] JISuel] SUlWIS I0OMIBN 3I1Y3A Juasij[9a1u] — [e314303]3 0S
Jojepnu
LO'00LESS NVIM/IdV/SdO/TAv/ - )I0MIBN 3I1YaA Ju33I||3IU] — [BINI3ID]T 6t

JI0A U]




Jaquiy %00T wnJ3dads Jojeujwn

S2'986$ MAY MAQ - Sng 1SaMPpIN yoey ayig — Apog 18
1€°8S8TS SS ‘@19 uonisod € - 19340d O[]\ ¥oey ajig — Apog 08
v v9€TS SS ‘@19 uo13isod g - 19340d O[3\ yoey ayig — Apog 6L

|991S ssajuiels .
" ~ aey 3yjig — Apo
)8 474 A4 ‘a¥1g UOIISOd € - SJompiods Joey ayig — Apog 8L
paieo) 1apmod
‘96L° aey ayig — Apo
T0'96L°TS yoe|g ‘OYig UORISOd € - SIomods Joey 3jjig — Apog LL
|991S ssajuiels
‘6LS* aey ayjig — Apo
6Y'6L5°TS ‘)1g uonisod g - s)uomiuiods aEss ol e =
paileo) 1apmod
- $ aey jig — Apo
ST'LTITS yoe|g ‘19 UOIISOd Z - SyJomiods Jdey ajjig — Apog SL
‘86€" FsPd JaLueg s J9A1g — Apo b
VL 86E'ES Aainaas siaALq ssejSixald liieg s, J9AlQ — Apog L
00°€0V‘TS €X1V T6D JSSN 3eas JojesadQ — Apog €L
LL'TS8S sng 313|dwo) 1e0) Je3]) |edaQ '3 Juted — Apog <L
B (3ads ,saaseyaind g ea oo .
6v'9vv'0TS 13d) ugisaq [e22a/uled WoISN) |eJsq '3 uled — Apog TL
SMOPUIM 1V YSeiN
: ¢ B39 uied — Apo
T€'8SSTS »78|g INOYIM PUE YHM “SI0[0) (€) |eJaq '3 uled — Apog cn,
SMOPUIM 1V dSeiN -
‘GOL" e23 uied — Apo .
SS°S0LTS y72]g INOYHM PUE YHM ‘510[0) (Z) |eJaq '3 1uled — Apog 69
81°207's$ olpey sliiey olpey/uoiesjunwwo) — [edL329[3 89
S0'8€6S 0SZT INQD e|oi0l0A olpey/uoiesunwwo) — [ed11329[3 L9
. ZHW -0LV - 6
A 89°678 ; ; oipey/uoiiesjunwwo) — |esti}d3|3 99
{ > MSY ‘00€EIND Pue 00ZIND ejo1010A /
A 10°£89°T$ (@31 4aquiy) usis apis 192415 ppY usis uoneunsaqg — [ed214393)3 S9
GG ot usis uoneuisa B314329
vv'vSs‘8sS -quny QU014 @37 SHYM Jojeurny IS uoijeunlsag — |33 79
ve'LLT'6S ey g usis uoneulisaq — [eald)|3 €9




SPI3IYSPUIM

T9'8ET‘C syed a.ed
> 149 @231d duQ (€) Jo 13S d S o
8T'9€LS (vsuea] pJepueis) sp[a1yspuim 13S sHed aJeds 66
€T°€659 1010\l 13dIM 135 syied aieds 86
sy (w4 pue e
8 Jaun a1jA1dy) spieng Mopuim PpY o o
S9'1S6$ wosuel] - papuog pawe.4 usppiH SMOpUIM 96
15699 wosuel] pawetd ioni
- (.¥/1) sse|9 A1ajes pajeuiwen L =2
. paxi4 pawelq
? = SMOpUl
getioe - (.#/1) sse|9 A1ajes pajeuiwer e »
; S19pl|S paweld
" = SMOPUlI
L - (.b/1) sse|9 A1ajes pajeuiwen e i
81°90€'TS VEsisuen sy sjuies3say J/M 26
2/M 3201 oIny [eng 0ISINY :
TE'TOLTS wiaisAg juienisay J/M pod -0 sjuiesisay /M 16
0L°CSE‘TS URIsAS 08N sjules1say /M 0
: 100[4 ININO - %01-2in5/3uens,0 : ? 2
: 4 oRshs Sjule1sd
EV'Z6E'0ZS JUBWIAINIBS Wnjueny - Juiesls,o e 1S3y 3/ M o
€6'S8V‘TS Sion e ol sjuiensay J/
julod -€ 38N,0 - WIenS,D : S =
OT'6EE'TS 09€ 1YO - WuIenS,D sjuiesisay /M L8
S8°TYSeS SRS sjules1say J/M 98
PIv AujIqOIA Juel9Yy 0J3ISINY -
6L'€66S ‘Y'Y - 0J3ISINV sjuiel3say /M (]
vZ'6€0°CS Jeay pue juoig s3uliied Jooy 1yg ODNITALS 149 — Apog v8
: PISIYSPUIM 3331d UQ YUM (1e3Y B
5 — Apo ;
11°09SS e e e DNITALS 149 — Apog £8
EEI
€8°0TT'TS (i yoey ajig — Apog 8

ssa|uiels) MAY MAG - sng 1S9MPpIIA




0T°2LL9TS Jauanu|/i3jjoJ3uo) 1010 AAS sHed aleds (44
79°0Sv‘8S 1010\l uoidel] adAg syied aJseds 1745
60°S62°0TS oney 1:9 dwey Jiey) [33ym uodiy sued aieds 0zt
: (1uo.4 ‘A1a1ieg ‘J9pUD4 Y ‘49puUs4 L
65'908°€S HY ‘suea]) 4/7 siooQ SS3IIY JO 195 SHEd o1EdS o
SL'6vTS 13u10) 13dwing Jeay Yo7 sjied ateds STT
SL'6VTS J3uJ0) 12dwng Jeay sy sjied ateds LTT
€0'TETS J3u40) s3dwing Juo.q Y1 syied ateds 91T
€0°1€CS J3u10) Jadwing Juoid 3ysiy sued ajeds STT
8T°091'TS Jadwng juouy syied aJeds It
YT SOV‘TS Jadwng Jeay s}ied aseds €IT
8€°9€SS [aued J3ul0) Jeay 3y sued aJeds (44
8€°9€S$ |ued J3ui0) Jeay Ya sjed aJjeds BT
ST L8TVS 1030\ J00Q syed aJeds 0TT
LS TEVS pajjo11uod-198uassed sioop Jedy syied ateds 60T
€6°886°0TS s100Q dJuejul 13S syed ateds 80T
g usis :
6T'TIZTS yseq 21u04323|3 Juo.4 Jojeuiwin SHedolpds =
- usis ,
LOVTLTS yseq 21u043d3|3 JU0.4 UOISIA UIM]L SHed aieds o
(1edy
68'T6E6$ ‘apis ‘quoud) ‘a3 Jaquiy %00T syed aleds - S0T
‘su8is uopeulsag Joleuiwni Jo 19§
(1eay “apis
6€°L668S quoid) ‘31 Jaquiy %00T ‘susis syed aJeds 0]
uolleuIISa(J UOISIA UIM] JO 13§ .
81°LS0'VS s|aued HD|S JO 39S syed aJeds €0T
: wosue.] aweui4
vE'159°8$ PP R e o syied aieds 20T
LO'TZ6°9S Pt syied aseds 10T

U3ppIH - Suize|9 MopuiM JO 135




LYT

1A

St

1448

vt

[4'4%

14748

ovT

6ET

8¢E1

LET

9¢El

SET

VET

€€T

73

TET

0ET

6CT

FI43

LTT

St'6SY‘L96S

DO"0EL‘ELS Mueriep + 05 €87'9Z8S]

(ss3) waisAs adeio03s A3iaug Jaulejuo)
Aseuonieis YMINZ/MINT 2AIYg AAS

9u

00°0$

Jaquy 30Q puoweiq sjoJiuo) Ol

uSis uoneullsaqg — |ed11399]3

szt

09'vvE‘6TS

JVAH do] jooy eins

JVAH

vet

09'vvE6TS

JVAH do] jooy yesins

JVAH

174






